Manufacturers for whom it is manufacturing auto components. The Company does regular negotiation
/ adjustment of prices on the basis of changes in commodity prices.

	 (II)	 Capital management

		  For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital,
securities premium reserve and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company.
The primary objective of the management of the Company’s capital structure is to maintain an efficient
mix of debt and equity in order to achieve a low cost of capital, while taking into account the desirability of
retaining financial flexibility to pursue business opportunities and adequate access to liquidity to mitigate
the effect of unforeseen events on cash flows.

		  The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may return capital to shareholders, raise
new debt or issue new shares.

		  The Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt to capital ratio, which is calculated as adjusted net
interest-bearing debts divided by total capital.

Particulars Legend
As at

 31 March 2024
As at

 31 March 2023

Short term borrowings (refer note 20)  2,075.34  10,044.39
Long term borrowings (refer note 15)  5,362.19  6,306.05
Less : Cash and cash equivalent* (refer note 11) (311.17) (40.61)
Adjusted net debt A 7,126.37 16,309.83
Total capital (refer note 13 and 14) B  86,563.73  69,081.80
Net debt to equity ratio (in times) * A/B 0.08 0.24

		  The Company’s adjusted net debt has decreased by ₹ 9,183.46 lakhs due to repayment of borrowings against increase in shareholder’s
equity by ₹ 17,481.93 lakhs

		  *For the purpose of capital management, the Company have not included ₹ 854.60 Lakhs (31 March 2023: INR NIL) lying in escrow
account for meeting Initial Public Offering expenses on behalf of selling shareholders and ₹ 52.21 Lakhs (31 March 2023: ₹ 70.30
Lakhs) in unspent CSR expenditure account. These balances are restricted and are not readily available for other purposes.

39 Related party disclosures
Disclosure of related parties/related party transactions pursuant to Ind AS 24 “ Related Party Disclosures”.

A	 Name of the related parties and nature of the related party relationship:

Name of the entity
Principal place of operation / country of

incorporation

(i) Entities in which directors of the Company and their relatives
are able to exercise significant influence ("Significant
Influence") with whom transactions have taken place.
A.P.Automotives Private Limited India